F.No. DGT- A-22012/16/2022-ESTT. I (E-56362) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training

Employment Exchange Building, Pusa Campus, New Delhi – 110012.

Dated: 20.10.2023

Office Order

Shri Rajendra Prasad Arya, Training Officer was transferred from NSTI, Dehradun to NSTI, Mumbai vide Office Order of even no. dated 06.09.2023 (Copy attached). The transfer order i.r.o Shri Rajendra Prasad Arya is hereby stand cancelled.

2. This issues with the approval of Secretary, MSDE.

(B.K. Mathur)

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

- i. All the Officers concerned.
- ii. RD, RDSDE Mumbai & Dehradun.
- iii. PPS to Secretary, MSD&E, Sr. PPS to DG(T),
- iv. DDG(SS), DDG(AK), DDG(SKG)
- v. All the Divisional Heads of DGT(Hqr.), Pusa Office & Kaushal Bhawan.
- vi. IT Cell with a request to upload on the website of DGT.
- vii. Office Order folder.

F.No. DGT- A-22012/16/2022-ESTT. I (E-56326) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training

Room No.109(A), 1st Floor, Employment Exchange Building, Pusa Campus, New Delhi – 110012.

Dated: 06.09.2023

Office Order

Consequent upon promotion to the post of Joint Director, transfer/posting of following officers is hereby ordered with immediate effect:-

Sl. No.	Name of the Officer (Shri/Smt.) &Designation	Present Place of Posting	Transfer To
	A.S. Bhagat Joint Director	NSTI, Chennai	NSTI, Chennai
2	B.K. Dubey Joint Director	RDSDE, NCR	NSTI, Jamshedpur
3	A.S. Parihar Joint Director	RDSDE, Rajasthan	DGT(HQ), New Delhi
4	Rajnish Kumar Jha Joint Director	RDSDE, Chattisgarh	RDSDE, Chattisgarh

2. In addition to the above, transfer/posting of following Group A and B officers are also ordered with immediate effect

Sl. No.	Name of the Officer (Shri/Smt.) &Designation	Present Place of Posting	Transfer To
1	B.K. Singha Director	RDSDE, Odisha	RDSDE, Jharkhand with additional Charge of RDSDE Bihar. He will also act as HOD i.r.o RDSDE Jharkhand and Bihar and offices under their jurisdiction
2	B Ravi Joint Director	NSTI, Jamshedpur	RDSDE, Odisha
3	G.C. Ramamurthy Joint Director	NSTI, Chennai	DGT(HQ)
4	R.C. Mandal Deputy Director	NSTI, Bhubaneshwar	RDSDE, Patna
5	Arun Kumar Assistant Director	NSTI Extension Centre, Puducherry	NSTI, Bhubneshwar
6	Rajendra Prasad Arya Training Officer	NSTI, Dehradun	NSTI, Mumbai

3. The above transfer/posting are in public interest and officers are entitled for TA/DA and joining time.

4. This issues with the approval of Secretary, MSDE.

Under Secretary भाटिया (Sonight atia)Hoo प्रतिस्थ मधीरेशालय Diffection of Indiffering प्रतिस्थ मधीरेशालय Diffection of Indiffering सीहारा विकाल प्रवे प्रतार and Envepreneurship Ministry of Skill Develor and Envepreneurship भारत सरकार, नई दिन् , Savet of India, New Delhi

-1-

Copy to:

- All the Officers concerned. i.
- All the Regional Directors/Heads of the Department of the concerned DGT field formations. ii.
- PPS to Secretary, MSD&E, Sr. PPS to DG(T), iii.
- DDG(SS), DDG(AK), DDG(SKG) iv.
- US(Estt), MSD&E, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi. v.
- All the Divisional Heads of DGT(Hqr.), Pusa Office & Kaushal Bhawan. vi.
- The Pay and Accounts Officers, MSD&E, New Delhi/Mumbai/Chennai. vii.
- The Under Secretary(Gen. Adm.), DGT(Hqr.), New Delhi. viii.
- The DDO(Cash Section), DGT(Hqr.). ix.
- IT Cell with a request to upload on the website of DGT. х.
- Office Order folder. xi.